
GH 

DecisiotJ No. 60531 , . 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE S'XA.T.E OF CAI..IFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Applicatio~ of ) 
KYBURZ WATER CO.:t a corporation, for ) 
(l) Authority to issue alld sell its ) 
shares~ (2) A certificate to operate ) 
a water system to furnish water to » 
the public, aDd (3) A:rJ order estab-
lishiDg. atle· a.pproving rates for ~ 
service.· S 

Application No. 42029 
(Amended) 

MacBride aDd Gray, by Charles F. Gray, Jr., for 
applicant. 

Evom T. M::1rsden, for El Dorado County Department of 
Public HealEli, interested party. 

w. B. Stradley a:od Sidney .:I. Webb, for the 
Commission staff. 

o PI NI ON 
~ ..... - .... ~--

Applicant's Reguest 

By this application, fi led March 14, 1960 aDd .as amended 

.at the hearing 0]) June 1, 1960, Kyburz Water Co., a california corpo­

ratio]), seeks authori ty: 

(l) 

(2) 

To operate a public utility wat:er system in 
the area. la:IowrJ as Kyburz Mouctai:o Resort 
located on U. S. Highway 50 about 32 miles east 
of Placervi lle in El Dorado CoUX'lty. 

To issue stock in the amou:ct of $5·7,000 for the 
purpose of acquiring the existing water supply 
facilities, transmission pipeliDe5 and dis~­
butiotJ system 11) 'the first uoi t of the sub­
divided properties_ 

(3) 'Io charge the amotmts proposed ill the appliea.­
tio~ at both flat 3X)d meter rates for atlDual 
aDd seasonal service. 

Public Hearing 

After due notice a public hearing was held OIl this applica­

tion before CommissioDer Theodore H. JeD~er and ~nerE. Ronald 

Foster at Kyburz Oll June l" 1960. Applica:ot: presentedexh1bits cmc1 

-l-



A-42029' Amd. I 

testimony tllXOUgh five ~d.t:tlesses in suppOrt: of the application. 

A registered sanitarian represeDting the El Dorado Coun~ 
. 

Department of Public Health testified cODceroing the adequacy and 

quali~ of ~~e water supply_ 

Engineering aDd finaocial representatives of the Comm1ssioD 

s'taff cross-exmnitled the witnesses. The Applica.tion was subm1t:ted 

subject to the later' filing of five exhibits, the las,t of which was 

::eccivecl 0'0 June 30, 1960. The matter now is ready for decision. 

Proposed Service Area 

The area for which a certificate of public convenietlce at)d 

necessity is sought CODtai~S approximately 80 acres in the N.W.l/4 of 

the N.W. 1/4 of Section 27 aDd the N.E. 1/4 of the N.E. 1/4 of Section 

28, 'I. 11 N., R. 15 E., M.D.Boo& Moo, as shown on Exhibit uD"of the 

application. The area lies in unincorpora.ted terri tory, at an eleva-
, 

tion just above 4,000 feet, and is traversed from east to west: by 

u .. S .. Highway 50 aDd also by the South Fork of the Ameri<:a'J:) River .. 

Summer Homes, Inc., a California corporatiotl, is i'O the 

p~oeess of developing the area and has. subdivided the eas~erly por­

tion thereof, co~tai~ingnbout 50 acres, int~ the first UDit of 91 

lots varyi~g from around 9,000 square feet to over two acres in area. 

It is proposed to subdivide the remaining 30 acres into 41 lots as 

~~e second unit. The first UDit includes the resort buildings co~­

s1sting of the tavern, restauraDt, gr~cry store aDe service garage 

and also ODe lot UPOD which there are teD motor-court type cabins. 

Some boo.s.es have already beet) built aDd others are utldcr construction 

on t.'1e residential lots in t..~e first unit.. By the e'J:ld of the. summer 

in 1960 it is anticipated that there will be· a tot:l.1 o~ about sixty 

active servic~ eonn~ctions.' 

-2-



A-42029 .Amd~G"d 

Description of the System 

Water for the system :is obUi1Jed from the two bratlehes of 

Kyburz Crcek~ with a minimum flow of 100,000 gallons per day based 

on measurements made in August or September of 1957~ according to 

applicant's engineer witness. Three dams afford a toeal storage 

capacity of approximately 100>000 g411o~s, the water being supplied 

by gravity at pressures in the service area varying from about 30 to 

110 pounds pe~ square inch. Chlorinating equipment is located OD the 

tratlsmissioD 11De be'C",qeen the dams aDd the service area. l'b.e: three 

dams ~ chlorinating station aDd most of the transmission ma1x::sare 

located on forest lands with necessary easements aDd rights of way 

granted under permit issued by the U. S. Forest Service. 

A well-designed dis~ributioD system is already inscalled i1J 

Unit No.1, with provision for making extensions into Unit No.2. 

The mains have mi1Jimum. cover of 30 inches a:od are laid mostly in 

streets and partly in public utility easeQents as shown on the map 

received in evidence as Exhibit No.8. Four 2-inch wharf-type fire 

hydrants are iDscalled. !here are no meters 0'0 tmy of the present 

service con'Oectio~s~ 

In get)era1 7 i~ appears that the wa.ter supply facilities 

and distribution system. have beetl i'Ostalled in aecordaDce With the 

minitmml requirements of 'the Commission's Ge-oeral Order No. 103. 

Cost: of System aDd Financing 

The major portions of the facilities were installed in the 

l&t~er part of 1958 by Summer Homes~ Ine. under a CODtra.et awarded 

~ter competitive bidding. The following tabulation shows the toea! 

actual UDoepreci4ted cost of those facilities as set: forth in the 

late-fileo Ex..'U.bit: No.6: 
',I 

-3-



." . 

1..-42029 Arne.. 'a 
Account 1'10. Description Am9W2t. 

301 Intangible Plant $ 1~750,OO 

312 Source of S\1Pply 9~356.00 

324 Puclping Equipment 2~22S.00 

331 Water 'I'rea.tmeDt: Equipment 2 7 778.00 

343 Transmission and Distribution 
ma.l.ns 36',221.50· 

345 Services 4~04S.00· 

348 Hydrants 6&7.00 

Total $57,042.50 

According to the testimony ~ the only overhead costs illcludec 

in the foregoing tabulation are those represented by eDgineeriDg 

design and supervision expenses of $S,075wh1ca have been distributed 

to· the several accounts. Legal and engiXleering fees t021ing $1,750 

represent the ~eoses of organization. The tabulated costs include 

no lllllOUDt:S for the two smaller dams which are repo%1:ed to have 'been 

constructed some fifty or more years ago :md certa.1n pipeliDes 

installed in connection with them, all of which have been incorporated 

with the Dewly built wa~er supply facilities, without cost to applica.Dt. 

In the recoro of this proceeding, the only evidence pertain­

ing to the value of the 1:WO older dams and p1peliDCS is the' rough esti­

mate of applicant's eDgiDeer that the present-day reproduction cost 

of suen facilities would be not less than $lO~OOO, and ill his opi~ion 

the depreciated value thereof would more than offset the amount of 

depreciation accrued on ~e recently installed facilities during the 

pas't l~ years. !he origiDa.l dams and pipelines were u.'tilized to supply 

water to Kyburz Resort prior to the developmeDt by Summer Homes, IDC. 

c.:>d before :he installation of the: additional facilities intended to 

be used for public ut11i~ purposes. 

For the pu:rposes of this proceeding, suffice it to say that 

the net depreciated historical cost of tl"1.e exltire water supply ~ tratl5-

mission and distribution facilities proposed to be acquired by 

-4-



A. 42029 Axed.4tH 

applieatlt aDd thereafter 1:0 be ~oted to public utility purposes 

appears to be Dot less ~ $57,000. 

For the purpose of acquiring the above-described water 

system, applicant proposes to issue to Suamer Homes, Inc., 57,000 

sharas of its common stock having a. par value of $-1.00 per share for 

aD aggreg~te amount of $57,000. the record shows that Summer HOmes, 

IDC. will then transfer the entire 57,000 shares of said stock to Fred 

R. Morley and DiaDa. M. Morley, his wife, for Sll amount of $10,000 iX) 

accordaDee with the terms of the purchase agreement attached to the 

application as Exhibit "Grr as modified by the supplemeDtary purchase 

agreem.el1t late-filed 8.8 Exhibit No.4. Said Fred It. Morley as presi­

dent ud D1atla Me Morley as secrete.ry- treasurer of the a.pplicant 

corporation will then become the sole owners of the stock of .said 

corporation, Kyburz Water Co. and they inteDd to operate the public 

utility water system under the authority requeseed" herein. 

It is proposed that the exteDsi01:l of the water syseem to 

serve Unit No.2 will be £1'Daneed in ac:eoreumce w:i.th the provisi01:ls 

of that portiO%) of the maiD extension rule, heretofore authorized by 

the Commission for public wa,~er util1ties 7 whereby the subdivider 

would advaxJce the cost of the extensiotJ mains a:od theIl be refunded 

by the percex21:a.ge of revenue metbocl. 

Proposed Rates 

Appliea:ot has proposed a basic alnlua.l flat rate of $72', 

a six-~otlth summer seasotJ rate of $42 aDd a six-month winter season 

rate of $36. Similar amoUXlts 'are proposed as miDi.lXn:ID. chaxges for the 
.. 

smallest size of meter for measured serviee, entitltDg the cODsumer 

to 1,,000 cubic feet of wa.ter per mo:>th, with correspond1~ higher 

charges for larger ::neters 3lld three blocks of quantity rates termiD­

atiDg at 25 cents per 100 cubic feet for usage over 4,000 cubic feet 

per mo:oth. 

-5-



Applicant's president testified that ~o meters are plaD~ed 

to be itlstalled as 10Dg as there is DO necessity for them as an 

itlcetltivc to COD serve the available water supply. While it appears 

that the proposed f14t rates arc rC4S~able for service rCl)derec1 to 

single-family residential premises, the ~ssiotl is of the op1D1oD 

that they might prove to be unfair and d.iserlmiD.a.tory if applied to 

service rendered to busiDess establishments or to prern1ses with more 

thaD one liviDg UDie us1:og relatively large qu.a:otities of water. 

therefore, the flat rate schedules- hereinafter authorized ~ll be 

restricted to service supplied to siDgle-family resi~tial premises, 

all other service to be rendered at the authorized meter rates. 

Appl1ea:ct has also proposed a ra.te of $4 per month for 

service reDdered to each fire hydrant. The only ODes- now itlstalled 

ar~ four two-1Deh wharf-type hyclr811ts, for which the proposed. rates is 

eonsidered to be somewhat high. TIle order herein will authorize 

applicaIlt to file atl appropriate rate schedule for public fire hydral'lt 

service, to be applicable at such time as a fire protection a.gency may 

be organized to iDclude appli~t's proposed service area. 

In the establisbment of rates for such a system re:cderlng 

service to some prc:m.ises which may be occupied oXlly at times during 

e.ither ODe or both. of the SeasollS~ it must be borne ill m:Llld that. 

iD addition to a. reasonable return 02l the Origi1l41 cost of the 

itlstalled facilities to wb.:i.eh the owner is entitled, continuous ma:f.ll­

tellaxlCe BXld operation of the system will be required and deprec1atioll 

of the facilities occurs throughout the entire year. These are the 

costs iDc:urred ill order to make the service ava1lable at a:tJy time whe= 

it: may be c1esirec1 'by a COllsaner. 

Estimated Operat1o~s 

Since complet1oll of the system~ water service has beeD sup­

plied to the resort properties, for construction purposes~ and to 

completed homes within the area without arzy cha.rge for such service. 

-6-



A. 42029 Amd~H 

Exhibi t "E" of the applicat10n shows the estimated aDnual 

operating expetlses to be about $7,000. While' the estimate includes 

a reasonable allowaDce for depreciation, notlrl.ng is included therein 

for COUllty ad valorem taxes ~ state franchise tax or federal income 

tax. .A:I:J amo1.1Ilt of $3,650 is included for . part-time services of an 

operator and repair man, which 6ClOtmt appears excessive for a system 

of this size aDd character. 

At the proposed flat rates cmd with a conti2lUillg iDcrea.se 

in the Dumber of a:mual cd su:r:mer service c:ox:mectiOtls, Exhibit UK" 

of the appliea.tiOD shows :the estimated axmual reveDue to be $2,880, 

$3,810 arJd $4,800 for a total of 60, 80 and 100 such c:otlDectiOt)8, 

respectively. 

Applica:ot' 8 president testified that he was aware of the 

possibility of operatillg llt the losses ind:Lcated by the foregoing 

estimates aDd that he is prepared to absorb such losses Ullt1l the 

service area is more fully developed. He stated that he is a. regis­

tered sanitarian working as a consultant in that field with ll. lie~sed 

CQtltractor a:cd thus has other sources of income. 

Fra:cchise and Permits 

The application states that DO fr8llch1se· is required by 

El Dorado County for the construction or extension of the water 

system. The application also states that Suz:m::a.er Homes, Inc. 7 had 

obtaitled a pe%'m1 t from the cal1forcia Real Esta,U: Commission for the 

sale of the' subdivision property. 

Late-filed Exhibit No. 5 is a copy of a proviSional water 

supply permit issued on October 3, 1957 to Summer Homes 7 Inc., bytbe 

El Dor~do CoUl'lty Health Officer for the State Board of Public Health. 

At the hearing in this mattC%'7 4ll area san1taria:o appeared for the 

El Dorado County Health Department aDd testified i:o protest to the 
... 

granting of the requested certificate. His protest is substaDt18,ted 

-7- . 



A ... 42029 Amd •• 

by the late-filed ~iibit No.2, consisting of a letter da~ed June 2, 

1960, from the El Dorado Couoty Health Depart:merJt aDd sigDed by the 

CoUtlty Health Officer. The letter states that certa1n prov1siOX)s of 

the said permit, issued October 3, 1957, have not beeD met alld it 

also 1ndicates disapproval of the water supply from a safety .aDd ade­

quacy standpoi'Ilt. The record reveals that the prcseXlt owner has not 

'bee%l utilizillg the existing ehlonllat:i.on facilities. However, the 

testimony a:cd cxh:Lbit presented by the Health Depa.rt:mellt illeludes :co 

substa:ntial evide:oee of a possible deficieDCY ill the quarAti ty of 

water axld it appears elsewhere ill the record that the available supply 

of water should be adequate for the prospeet1ve Dumber of co~sumers 

in both utlits of 1:he subdivision.. The .appli~t herd-Xl will be ex ... 

peceed to apply for the Decessary pemi t from the El Dorado Cou:c~ 

Health Departm.e:ot prior to the commenceme1lt of service as authorized 

by 'the certificate hereinafter granted. 

Miseel131leous 

No reside%lt of the service area nor any prospective·coD­

stlmer of the applica:ot' s water system vo1eed· arty protest a.t the 

hearing. 

Coa%lsel for applicant requested at the hearing that an 

itlterim order be issued,. authorizing the proposed rates to be put illto 

effect, pending the issua:Dce of a fitlal deeisio:c. '!he Comm:[ssion hlls 

eotlsidered the request arld it will be det)ied. 

Findings aDd CoDclusions 

The Commission finds and cotleludes, based upo:c ~Jle record 

hercin;p that a.pplie,ax)t's wa.ter supply cd distrlbutiotl facilities ..:tS 

constructed aDd as proposed are adequate for the aoticipated develop­

merlt of both Ullits of Kyburz Mountain Resort, itl accorcla:oce with the 

miDimum requirements of this Commission's General Order No •. 103. 

-8-



A-42029 Amd. I 

!he Commission finds and concludes that public conveciecce 

and Xleeessity require that the requested certificate be' graDted. The 

Commission further finds and ·concludes that the rates set forth in 

the appendix to the followiDg order are fair L'tld rea.soDable for the 

service to be relldered. 

The cerd.£!cate hereinafter granted is subject to· the f01-

lowillg pr~visioc of law: 

That the Commission shall have no power to authorize 
the ea.pi talizat10rz of tb:i.s certificate of public . 
corzvenictlce alld llecess:i. ty or t:be rigl;t 'to ow, 
operaee, or enjoy such certificate of public conVeD­
iex:ee aIld necessi ey for a:rry mno'tlXlt of motley i:o 
excess of the amou:ot (exclusive of a:ny tax or a:onual 
charge) actually paid to the S~tc as the considera­
tiOD for the issuaIlce of such certificate of public 
corzvenieDce and :oecessi ty or right. 

'!be Commission is of the opinion aDd fi'Dds that the money, 

property, or labor to be procured or paid for by the iSSUSDce of the 

stock here:i.ll authorized is reasonably required for the purposes. 

specified and that suCh purposes are Dot in whole or in part reason­

ably chargeable to operating expenses or to itlcome. The authorizatiotl 

herein giVeIl is not to be construed as a findiDg. of value of appli­

ca:ct's stock or properties, :lor as iDd1ce.tive of amoUllts to be i:lcleded 

1:0 a:rry future rate base for deteDl:lillatiotJ of just and reasoxaable rates. 

ORDER 
~ ... - .... -

The above-erJtitled application having beeD corzsidered, a 

public hearing hav11.')g beeD held~ t:he matter hav1tJg been submitted 8lld 

DOW beitlg ready for deciSion, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that a certificate of public COllVCt:l­

iet:lce 8.tJd :necessity be aDd it is hereby granted to Kyb1Jn Water Co., 

a corporation, to a~quira, construct acd operate a pUblic utilie,y 

system for the d:Lstrioution aDd sale of water with1D the area lalOWll 

as ~yburz MoUXltail'l Resort, beiDg i:o u:oi1.')corporated tern tory located 

-9-



on both sides of U. S. H1~ay 50 approxiUl.ately 32 miles east of 

P1aeerville 11:l £1 Dora.do Co1.11lty, comprising the N.W. 1/4 of the 

N.W. 1/4 of Section 27 and the N.E. 1/4 of the N.E. 1/4 of Secti01:l 

28, T. 11 N., R. 15 E., M.D.:S.& M., as outlined ill red on the map 

attached as Exhibit uD" to the application herein. 

IT IS FORl'HER ORDERED that: 

1. Appl1ct.tn~ is authorized to file" after the effective date 

of this order" the schedules of rates a%Jd eharges set forth ill AppeD­

dix A attached to this order" to be effect:1ve on or before the date 

service is first rendered to the p,llblic under the authority herein 

gratlted" together with rules aDd a tariff service area map acceptable 

to this Commissiotl and in accordaxlce with the requ1rement:s of CeDeral 

Order No. 96. Such rates, rules and tariff service area map shall 

become effective upon five days' DOtice to this Commission atld to the 

public after filing as hereinabove provided. 

2. Applicant shall notify t:his Comm1ssio1l" in writing, of 

the &lte service 18 first rendered 1:0 the public under the- rates aDd 

rules authorized herein" within ten days thereafter. 

3. Applicant shall file" 'Within thirty days after the system 

is placed ill operation UDder the rates and rules authorized herein, 

four copies of a. comprehexlsive map> c1rawn to an indicated scale llot 

smaller thaD 100 feet to the inch" del1Deatingby appropriate mark­

ings the tracts of latld aDd territory served; the principal water 

productio1l" storage aDd distribution facilities; aDd the location of 

the various water system properties of applicant. 

4. Applicant shall deter.mi~e the accruals for depreciatiotl 

by dividi:cgthe original cost of 1:hc utility plant less estimated 

future net sal vag~ less depreciatioD reserve by the estimated rcmaiD­

ing life of the plane. ApplicaDt shall review the accruals as of 

JanW1l:y 1st of the year following the date service is firse rendered 

-10-



e 
A. 42029 Amd. GH* 

to the public Ul'lder the rates and rules authorized herein ax»d there­

after wbe%l major clu:mges it) utility pl.Q.nt composition occur and at 

irJtervals of Dot more than five years. Results of these reviews shall 

be submitted to this Commission. 

s.. If the authOrizatiOD hereirJ gr<mted is exercised. prior to 

the date service is first £urx)1shed to the public under the aut:hority 

herein graDted applicant shall apply for aXld obtain, from the public 1----
health authority haviXlg jur1sdict10rJ. a. water supply pexm1t for its 1--. 

proposed system. and applicant shall advise this "Commission. ill writ-

ing, as sOOrJ as such perm:1t has been received. 

6. Ora atJo after the effective date hereofaxld OD or before 

December 31, 1960, applicant may issue not to exceed 57,000 shares of 

its ca.pital stock at par value of $1.00 per share for the purposes 

specified iD the foregoing op1nioD. 

7. ApplicatJt shall file with the Cozz2missioD a report or reports 

as required by General Order No. 24-A, which order, in 80 far as 

applicable, is made a. part of this order. 

S. In all other respects t:he applicad.on is denied. 

'I'be certificate and the authOrizatiOD gra:atecl herein will 

expire if Dot exercised wi thin OZle year after the date hereof. 

the effect.i ve date of t:his order shall be twenty days after 

the date hereof. 
S::In "C'-_...:~ Dated at;..,' _____ ~_·oJJl_~ ______ ) Califomia, this 

qf;;j day of 1960. 

COJiiJi1ssloners 

_ Nmmiss1onel" c. liJ'D 'IfIZ. '. l)01%Ja 
rJocos:ar11y t\b:;",~~.:Cl'! not ~rt1c1~t. 
1n tho ~1:po:~~1o%l 0: tb1: proc~o4~ 



e 
A-42029 .Amd. C'H 

Al'PLICAEItl'J'Y 

A?PENDD: A 
Page> 1 of: 7 

Sehedule No. 1 

Am.rcrAt G~L MF.rmEO srnvrcE 

Applieable to all metered. water :service f.c:rn1shed on on e.mluaJ.' be.3i=. 

T't'1rRITORY 

Tho unincorporated. commun1ty know lI.:J Kyburz, o.nd vicinity". loeatcd 
adjacent to Sta" High"w'll.7 SO a.PFo:ldJl)o:t.~ly '2 miles oe,3t or the City or 
Placorv:Ulo". El Dorado County. 

Monthly Quant1tyRat~: 

Fir:st l,ooo eu.ft. or les~ ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Next 1,000 cu •. ft.". per 100 eu.ft.. .. .............. .. 
Next. 2,000 C'U.~.". pe: 100' cu .. ft ................... .. 
Over 4,000 cu .. ft., per 100 cu.tt ........ ~ •••••••• 

For s/e x 3/4-1neh meter ......................... . 
For 314-inch:et~ ......................... . 
For ~i~eh meter •••••••••••••••••• _ ••••• 
For l"ineh :eter •••••••.•••••.••••.•.•.. 
For 2-inehmoter •••••••.•••••••••••••••• 

The Annual' Y.in~,m?JC Charge will ~ti tIe the 
customer -eo -:he q,'I.l8.ntity of water each month 
'Which one-twelfth of the .tiI.n:lus.l :l'1ni:mrll eharge 
will purch0..5e at the Y~thly Q'Us.ntity Ra.teo. 

( eontinued.) 

?er Meter 
Per Month 

$ 6.00 
.% 
..30 
..25 

Per Met«!:' 
p~ Y~:r 

e 72.00 
90.00' 

108.00 
162.00 
252.00 



SPFCIAL CONDlTIONS 

APPZNDlX A 
Pc.ge 2 or 7 

Schedule No. 1 

( continued) 

1.. The 8.lInual m1nimut:l eharge applies to servicO d~g the l2-montJ'l 
period eommene1llg Je:roJ/J.r"Y 1 and 1:J duo 1n advanc~. 

2. 'l'be charge for vater used in excess or the quantity allQVed. ee.eh 
m.ot1th for the al'lnW :cin.1mum charge mY' be billed mont.hly, ~o'C.t~ ~ 
q~erly at the option or the ut:U1ty on a noncumulative monthly CO'll­
S'Umptio'C. basi:s. 



APPENDIX A 
Page.3 or 7 

Selledule No. 1$ 

SEASONAL G'ENrYJ..L ~m SERVICE 

Awt!CABrtITY 

Applicable to all m.etered wter 3ervice f'urni!ihed. on & seaaonal basis. 

T'rnR.1"I'ORY 

The 'I.XD1ncorporated community k:lo\m ~ Kyburz, e.nd. vicinity, loea.ted 
adja.cent to State High-way ;0 approx:tmately 32 miles erlct or the C1t1' or 
P1e.eervflls, El Dorado County. 

RATES 

Monthly Quantity Rates: 

F1r3t l,OOO cu.ft. or l~s _ ••••••••• _ ••• _~ ••••••• 
Next l,ooo eu.tt., pc.r 100 eu.ft •••••••••••••••• 
Next 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 eu.rt •••••••••••••••• 
Next 4,000 cu.rt., per 100 cu.rt ••••••••••••..•• 

Seasonal M1r.dm:um Charge: 
. . 

Pm-'Meter 
Per M~th 

: 
: Per M~ Per Seam : 
:Sum:ner See.son:W1ntlJ'I" Sea.~on : 
:11a1' ~ tbrough:Nov. 1 through: 
: October 31 :' A.pril 30 : 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter 
F(tr ,3/4-ineh moter 

$ 42.00 $ 36.00 
54.00 42.00 

For l-inehmeter 
F(tr, It-ineh meter 

66.00 54.00 
96.00· 78.00 

For 2-inch meter 150.00 120.00 

tho See,:;onAl y~ Charge ~ ent1~le 
the cu::stomer to the ~t1ty or wter ea.ch 
month which one-~ixth or the soo.sone.l 
:n1n1mu:n cbllrge '-'1ll purc~e Sot tho 
Y.on~ Quantity Rates. 

(continued) 



SPECIAL' CO~TDITIONS 

AP:rnIDIXA 
Page 4 or 7 

Schedule No. lS 

SFASONA t G~t M'E'I'mED S'SRV!CE 

(continued) 

l. Servico 'mIl1 be taken 'Under thi::J scheaw.e tor either or 'both 
~eo.~~. 

2.. 'l'b.o :sea~Otl.8.l ~1m\lm charge 1= payabllJ in advance on or Wore 
the initiAl dny o'!: the 3«1.Z0:l e.:cd. ant1 t1e3 thl.l CU5tomer to the qUtJJlt1 ty o! 
\TQ.tM' each month on a. noncumulative 'ba31s that corro~:3 to· the seaoOml.l 
minimUm cbtlrgo A' ebow c.bove .. 

3. 'l'b.e charge tor \1Q.ter used in exeoos of the quantity allowed ee.eh 
month for the 300.~ono.l ~ charge my be billed monthly, ~tl:ly or 
quo,rtorly a.t the option of the utili t7 on tl noneumula.tivo :lOlltbly eon:rumpti02l 
'bo.si:J. 



APPLICABILITY 

AP~DIX A 
Page 5 or 7 

Sclledulo No. 2R 

Applicable to ell amlual residential 'WS.tor servit:e !ur:01s11ci to 
single r~y units onA flat rate ba~is. 

TF.i{R, !TORY 

Tho unincor;>oro.ted com:nun1ty kno'Wn o.~ Kyburz, SJ:1d vicinity, loea.ted. 
cdjacent to Sts.te F.1gh"WS.y 50 8.:i>pro:ld.mo.tely 32 miles eo.:5t or the CitY' or­
Placerville, 'El Dora.do Co'lmty. 

RAT~ -
For a. single family re~idence, incl1.ldi.rlg 

premises ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

SPECIAL COND!TI~ 

Per Se:rv1ee C<mnection . 
p~ Yet'U"· 

$72.00 

1. The above .resident1lll :f'la.t rate ellarg~ applies to. service con­
nections not larger than one inch in diameter to ~~glerami1y units. 

2. All armuo.l roeident1Gl service not covered by the above clao=1-
rico.tion '-'ill bo !'.mUshed only on a m.etered bas1:l. ' 

3. Metor: 'mIJ.'1 be i:o.zta.lled. at option or utility or CUST..om.er ror 
above clas~if'iclltion in vhieh eV'Qr).t :::erv1ee theroafter will be !''UX'%lished 
only on the bo.:is or Schedule No.1, Al:mual Ceneal Metered Ser7'ic", er / 
'Schedule No. 1$, Ser...:onal CeneraJ:Met.areci Se:v1ee. -

4. The annual tlIlt rate cbJJ.ree 1s payable in advanee on or 'b¢for~ 
Ja:tJ."JM:"7 1 of each yoo:r:. 



A-42029 k:1d. CH * 

APP~1)DC A 
Pago 6 of 7 

Schedule No. 2RS 

Si='.ASONAL RESID~TIAL ~ ~ ,;:;S,;;:ERV:.;:..:I;:,;:C;,:;E. 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to all sea.sona.l. reeidentia.l water oervice ~hed to 
single family 1.mi ts on a. f'la t rate basis. . 

The unincorpora:ted. comm'lXDi ty lalow 0.:: Ky~'UrZ, and v1cini ty, loented. 
adje,cent to State Hi.gll"..ttl.Y SO approxi:ma.tely 32 m111')o eA..~t of the City of 
Plaeervill~,. El· DoX'1.l.do County .. 

For 8. single family residenco, 
includi:og premi:!lc::J •••••••••••••••• 

SP~.cIAL CONDITIONS 

Per Service Connection 
p~ SeA.;ton 

:Su:nmer Season:W;1nter Season : 
:YAY. ltln-ougb.:Nov. 1· through : 
: Oeto~',l : April 30 ' : 

$42.00 $36.00 

1. The above reeidentio.l fle.t rate chargee apply to ~«t'Vic~ CO'Q.­

neetiono not larger than one inch in diameter 1:.0 single family unite .. 

2. All seasonal residcn1:.ial ~erv!ee not eovered. by tho above clt\::­
sitieo.tion vill b~ £urn1zhed onl7 On a. ~et~ed basis. 

3. Meters- r:,ay be instru.led at optiol:. of utility or eustome:- !o:­
a.bove classification in 'Whieh oven1:. service the::ea.rter ~-1l be f'ur.cish~ 
only on the "oasis of Schechue No.1, Annual Ge:leral Metered. Service, or 
Sehedule No .. lS, Ses.so:oa.l General Motered Service. 

4 •. Servie" may be to.ken under this schedule tor e1ther or both 3~:::0tl.~. 

5. Tho oea.zonal flat rate chtlrge i3po.yable :1n D.dvsnce on or be1.'ore 
the initial clay of tbe ~ea.30n. 



A-42029 Al:.d. cR*· 

APPLICABILITY 

A?P~IX A 
Page 7 of 7 

Sehed:ule No. 5 

?UBtIC ~ HYDRANT Sr.:RVICE 

Awlicable to all tire b.yC.rs.nt servieo 1'U:rni3hed t.o ~iei?al1 tie:::, 
duly orge.niz«1 or incorporated.' tiro di:Jtricts or other poll tical sub­
divizionz of the State. 

'rERRrtORY 

The unincorporated eomm\mitj" lalow as Kyburz, and vieinity, locat«i 
adjaeont to State Highway ;0 approY.i!:la.tely' :32 :n11~s east of the City of 
Plo.cerviUe,. E1 Dorado COtm'tj". 

Per Month 

For each hydrant ••••••••••••••••• $2.00 

SPttIA.L CONDITIONS 

1.. For "JO.ter delivered. for other than !'ire })X'oteetiou pur:p~:!)e:::~ 
ehllrges "Will be'made at tbe quantity rates under Sch«1:ule No. 1, ~ers.l 
Metered Serviee or Scllex:l'Ule No. 1$, Seasonal G~era.l !1etered Service. I...---'" 

2. '!be cost of 1n::talla.tion and I!lIlinter.anee of hydrants \lill 'bo 
borne by the uti11ty~ 

3. Reloe.a.tion. of any hydrant chAll be at the expen::e of the party 
r~uesting relocation. 

4. '!be utility .....ul supply orJ."1 :men ... m.:tl!1r at ouch precS\Xt'<e as 
may',be a.vailable !rom time to time 0.3 the re:5'1llt of.' 1;:.:5. nor.oo.l OP(!(C'OT.iOn. 

of the system. 


